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as has been pointed out by the Prime Minister? ~ Secondly, it appears from the reply of the hon. Deputy Minister that there is prima facie strong case for not going ahead with the project in view of the fact that there are other levers available from which you can generate electricity and sufficient..........

MR. CHAIRMAN; You have not heard that this is being investigated whether there is any other alternative source of generation of electricity.

Reported racket of bogus Educational
Certificates

@*422. SHRI RAMCHANDRA
BHARADWAJ:* SHRI B.
SATYANARAYAN REDDY:

Will the Minister of HOME AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government's attention has been drawn to a news item which appeared in the Hindustan Times of the 6th August, 1983 to the effect that the Crime Branch of the CID has unearthed in Delhi a very well organised racket of issuing bogus educational certificates of the Central Board of Secondary
Education;

(b) if so, what are the details thereof;

(c) whether it is a fact that a huge stock of certificate forms provisional certificates, scfiool leaving certificates and blank sheets, purported to have been issued by the Board of Secondary Education. Delhi, have been recovered;

(d) whether it is also a fact that two persons, including a Delhi University student, have been arrested in this connection; and

(e) if reply to part (c) and (d) above be in affirmative, what are the details thereof?

@ Previously Starred Question 362 transferred from the 19th August, 1983.

mfThe question was actually asked on for floor of the House by Shri Ramachan-dra
Bharadwaj

1983] to Questions 6
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF HOME AFFAIRS (SHRI P.
VENKATASUBBAIAH): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) to (¢) On a complaint made to the Crime Branch of Delhi Police about the issue of bogus certificates one Vishnu Dutt Sharma of Tilak Bazar, who is a student of Ramjas College, was arrested. The house of another person,-Tej Kiran Jain, in Ragharpura, Karol Bagh, was searched thereafter, which led to the recovery of large number of bogus School leaving certificates marks statement forms, stamps of different schools etc. Shri Tej Kiran Jain was also arrested.
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SHRI P. VENKATASUBBAIAH: Sir. according to the complaint made by the person, only two people are involved. First one, Shri Sharma, has been arrested on a complaint made by one Shri Bal-vinder. Also during the course of the investigation, another person, Shri Kiran's house was searched and some bogus certificates have been recovered.
So far as sealing of the press and the other mat ter which the hon. Member has men tioned are concerned, investigation i going on.
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MR. CHAIRMAN; Just a minute ---------
‘Whatever Mr. Rameshwar Singh has said will no! be recorded. You cannot interrupt another hon. Member... .That is all right. 1 have ruled and ruled very firmly.
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[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 8
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1993] to Questions 10
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SHRI SURESH KALMADI: Sir, he is not satisfied with the reply,
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DR. RAFIQ ZAKARIA: Mr. Chairman,
Sir, what has happened in Delhi is typical of what is happening in many other centres.
There is a whole racket that is going on not only as far as the bogus certificates are concerned which have been mentioned in the question but also, Sir, examination papers have been actually sold in the bazar at a particular price. Sir, last year in Bombay several such instances were brought to the notice of the State Government there. Therefore, Sir. this has become a serious mat-, ter as far as the students community is concerned, and T would like to know from the Home Minister ~whether he would consider establishing some kind of a special cell to check this kind of rackets which are increasing everywhere and which are devaluing merit to such an extent that the meritorious students have lost all confidence as far as our whole system is concerned and whethec some kind of a more serious approach in this matter than the ordinary investigations thai are being made will be considered by the Govera-ment.

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 12

SHRI P. C. SETHI: As far as Delhi is concerned, we would certainly consider setting up a special cell for such matters. But as far as the State Governments are concerned, we would only draw their attention towards this menace so that they can also take appropriate action at their end.
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to Questions 14
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SHRI PC. SETHI: Sir, it is an omnibus question which the hon, Member has put. As faras. ...
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SHRI P. C. SETHI: As far as the press is concerned, it was raided. Now I have received this information. But no incriminating material or blocks were found in this press.
(Interruptions) However, further enquiries in this connection are being made. As far as another case of forgery is concerned, whenever such lhings are brought to the concerned ...

MR. CHAIRMAN: They are not pari of this question. Now, Mr. Varadaraj. He is a new Member.

SHRI O. VARADARAJ: The question s about penalising the printing press, or vhat action is being taken against it. Hie hon.
Minister has already answered lat some action is being taken against he printing press and against the people iving these bogus certificates. Now I ‘cw!d lite to know in whicti discipline

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 16

these certificates have been issued, whether they pertain to the technical side or they pertain to the arts and science side. And why do the students indulge in such things? Why do the students opt for such certificates? Is it because education 'has become very costly, or is it because they are not able to get proper admissions elsewhere?

SHRI P. C. SETHI: Sir, as far as the certificates are concerned, they are of two types: one is with regard to the Higher Secondary Education of the Central Board and secondly, character -certificates and mark-sheets. As far as the cost of edn cation is concerned.........

MR. CHAIRMAN: Thatdoes not fit in. Next question.

*423 \Jhe questioner (Shri Ashwani
Kumar) was absent. For answer vide col. 31-
32 infra]

Projectsunder ETTDC

*424. SHRI SUKOMAL SEN: Will the PRIME MINISTER be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that about thirty four technical projects have been foreclosed without any results being achieved or suitable products developed by the Electronics Trade and Technology Development Corporation;

(b) whetherit is also a fact that the-
technical failure to develop marketable products against the foreclosed projects. hasresultedina loss to the ETTDC; and fc) what is the loss in relation to the investment made during the last five years of ETTDC?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENTS OF SCIENCE AND
TECHNOLOGY, ATOMIC ENERGY.
SPACE, ELECTRONICS AND OCEAN
DEVELOPMENT (SHRI SHIVRAI V.
PATIL): (a) to (c) A Statement is laid on trie Table of the House.

Statement

(a) No, Sir. As and when development concepts are conceived in the ETTDC,.

